

No. 21-11715

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF FLORIDA

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. 8:21-cv-541-CEH-SPF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

JASON H. HILBORN
Assistant Solicitor General

(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Florida is likely to succeed on the merits.	3
A. The memos exceed Defendants’ statutory authority	3
B. The memos violate the APA.	8
II. Florida has standing and will be irreparably harmed.	14
A. The memos cause Florida to spend more money and resources on supervised release.....	14
B. The memos cause Florida to spend more money and resources addressing criminal-alien crime.	16
III. This Court may review the memos.....	20
A. The memos are final agency action.....	20
B. The memos are not committed to agency discretion by law.....	23
C. Florida falls within the zone of interests of Section 1226(c).....	24
IV. The balance of the equities and public interest favor preliminary injunctive relief.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R. ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	20
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. Of Indus. Orgs. v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. I.C.C.</i> , 659 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	20, 25
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Canal A Media Holding, LLC v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 964 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	18, 23

De La Teja v. United States,
321 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 4

**Demore v. Kim*,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 5, 6, 17, 26

**DHS v. Regents of the University of California*,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 2, 3, 10, 11, 23, 24

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 6, 7

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 21

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA.,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 6

In re Rojas,
23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) 4

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 13

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 13

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 8

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 24

Los Angeles v. Barr,
 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 25

**Massachusetts v. EPA*,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 16, 18, 19, 20

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 24

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 10

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

**Nielsen v. Preap*,
 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 2, 3, 5, 8

Odebrecht Const., Inc., v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 13

Sackett v. EPA.,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 21

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Texas v. United States,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)..... 25

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 20, 21

United States v. California,
 2018 WL 1473199 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2018)..... 18

United States v. Texas,
 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 9

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) (1994) 6
 8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 5
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 4, 5
 *8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 7

Other Authorities:

Br. of DHS, *Nielsen v. Preap*, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 4
 Oral Arg. Tr., *United States v. Texas*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 9
Prioritizing and Deferring Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States, 38 Op. O.L.C. 39 (2014) (withdrawn June 30, 2020) 7, 8
 11A C. Wright & A. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2949 (3d ed. Supp. 2021)..... 17
